पावरग्रिडकारपोरेशनऑफइंडियालिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सचनाकाअधिकारअधिनियम 2005केअंतर्गत आपीलीयअधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT. 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय' .सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं .2.सैक्टर29-, गुडगांव , हरियाणा122001-CORPORATE CENTRE. 'SAUDAMINI'. PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON. **HARYANA- 122001**

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 01st Nov, 2021

Appellant:

Ms. Tanya Chhabra, House Number 12, 2nd Floor, Sharda Niketan,

Pitampura-110 034

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online appeal bearing number PGCIL/A /E/21/00048 dated 11/10/2021 from Ms. Tanya Chhabra, (appellant). Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an online RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/E/21/00372 dated 31/08/2021, with the CPIO Corporate Centre, seeking information pertaining to the recruitment of Executive Trainee (Law). The instant appeal has been preferred on the ground that the CPIO has provided incomplete, misleading or false information.

Order:

I have seen the RTI application received on 31st Aug '21, filed by the appellant, wherein she had sought the information related to the recruitment of Executive Trainee (Law). I have also perused the reply dated 09th Sept'21 sent by the CPIO and other relevant documents. It can be seen that vide its reply the CPIO, had furnished that the date for GD/Interview has not been finalized yet hence the information is not available. Regarding the information on days taken in recruitment, CPIO had furnished that the data is not maintained by POWERGRID in requested format. CPIO had furnished the actual dates of interviews/GD as desired by the appellant.

I find merit in the submission of CPIO that if the information sought is not available, the same cannot be given. However, if the dates for GD/Interview, are finalized, the same should be informed to the appellant. CPIO is hereby directed to provide the information to the appellant within fourteen days of this order.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(B. Anantha Sarma)

ED (CS) & Appellate Authority

To: Ms. Tanya Chhabra, House Number 12, 2nd Floor, Sharda Niketan, Pitampura-110 034; email: tanya.chhabra9820@gmail.com; Mob: 8130520378

Copy to: Chief GM (CP) &CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.